
Area South Committee
Wednesday 2nd September 2020

2.00 pm

A virtual meeting via Zoom meeting 
software

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

John Clark
Nicola Clark
Karl Gill
David Gubbins
Peter Gubbins
Kaysar Hussain
Andy Kendall

Mike Lock
Pauline Lock
Tony Lock
Graham Oakes
Wes Read
David Recardo
Gina Seaton

Peter Seib
Alan Smith
Jeny Snell
Andy Soughton
Rob Stickland

There are no planning applications to consider this month

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting during Public Question 
Time need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 1st 
September 2020.
. 
This meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Friday 21st  August 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public

In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area South Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider and determine reports. For more details on the regulations 
regarding remote / virtual meetings please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Area South Committee

Meetings of the Area South Committee are usually held monthly, at 2.00pm, on the first 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise). However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and the starting time may vary.

Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on
[...]
should be 
encouraged to choose one spokesperson to speak either for the applicant or on behalf of any 
supporters or objectors to the application. The total period allowed for such participation on each 
application shall not normally exceed 15 minutes.

The order of speaking on planning items will be:
 Town or Parish Council Spokesperson
 Objectors 
 Supporters
 Applicant and/or Agent
 District Council Ward Member

In exceptional circumstances, the Chairman of the Committee shall have discretion to vary the 
procedure set out to ensure fairness to all sides. 

Recording and photography at council meetings

Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. 

Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know.

The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020



Area South Committee
Wednesday 2 September 2020

Agenda

Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes of previous meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Area South Committee meeting held on 1st 
July 2020.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Tony Lock, David Recardo and Andy Soughton.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Public question time 

5.  Chairman's announcements 

6.  Reports from representatives on outside organisations 

This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations to report 
items of interest to the Committee.



Items for discussion

7.  Presentation on Yeovil District Hospital (Page 7)

8.  Area South - Area Chapter 20/20 Update & Finance Report (Executive Decision) 
(Pages 8 - 16)

9.  Dorcas Charitable Trust - Annual Report & Statements for the Year to 31st March 
2020. (Pages 17 - 21)

10.  Area South Committee Forward Plan (Pages 22 - 23)

11.  Planning Appeals (For Information) (Page 24)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Presentation on Yeovil District Hospital

Lead Officer: Johnathan Higman, Chief Executive, Yeovil District Hospital
Contact Details: 01935 384592

Johnathan Higman, Chief Executive of Yeovil District Hospital, will be attending Area South Committee 
to deliver a presentation to members on the work of Yeovil District Hospital and their future plans.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Area South – Area Chapter 20/20 Update & Finance report (Executive 
Decision)

Director: Martin Woods, Director of Place
Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

To provide Members with an overview of this year’s delivery of the Area Chapter and finance budgets 
for Area South

Public Interest

The priorities for Area South have been used to influence the development of the Council Plan for 
2019/20. Some priorities identified clearly have an area focus and are better placed in an Area 
Chapter. The Area Chapter presents key projects and areas of work planned for the coming year by 
teams from across the whole organisation. 

This report provides members with an update on the 20/21 Chapter. 

Recommendation

 That members note and comment on the report

 Agree allocation of spend on the following projects:

o £2,000 from the Area Discretionary/Project revenue budget to support the development of 
a food and drink directory

o £10,000 from the Area Discretionary/Project revenue budget to support Love Yeovil. In 
principle allocation as detailed report to follow

o £10,000 from the Area South Capital Programme to support Yeovil Recreation Pavilion 
improvements

Background

Area Chapters focus on the priorities of the Area Committee. These priorities were identified by 
Members and SSDC Area + teams through member workshops, other service plans and data led 
information. The 2020/2021 Chapter forms part of the Council Plan. 

Area + teams consist of officers across the council who are best placed to provide the resources 
necessary (people and financial) in order to delivery each priority set out in the chapter.  Each action 
or project identified in the plan is allocated a lead officer who collaborates with other officers across 
the council and/or the local community to deliver the project. The overall approach to delivery is based 
on the principle that we will enable others to deliver where we can, partner where it makes sense and 
only deliver if absolutely necessary.

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



Budget information

Area South has the following funding for allocation (not including carry forwards as these will already 
have been previously allocated to projects)

Budget 

20/21 Community Grant budget – Yearly starting allocation for 
applications within the Community Grant programme

£13,100

20/21 Discretionary & Project budget – Yearly starting allocation for 
local support / community st
[...]

complete funding 
package.

Community Grant Awards

There has been no grant awards so far this financial year.  There are currently 5 applications 
submitted and we are waiting for further information in order for these to be assessed.  These 
applications currently amount to £8,485 of potential funding requests leaving a possible £4,615 
available this financial year.

Financial Implications

A balance of £7,950 will remain in the discretionary/project budget if £2,000 is approved for the Food 
and Drink directory and £10,000 to support Love Yeovil.

A balance of £98,009 will remain in the Capital Programme budget if £10,000 is approved for the 
Yeovil Recreation Pavilion project.

 
Corporate Priority Implications 

The priorities have been developed taking into account the SSDC Corporate plan and Area Chapter 
priorities. 

Carbon Emissions & Climate Change Implications 

This is considered on an individual project and programme basis as appropriate. The overall priority is 
to seek to create more balanced communities where people can live, work and get access to the 
services and facilities they need on a daily basis. Area working (Area+) helps to improve access to 
facilities, activities and services, reducing the need to travel.

All Community Grants applications are now assessed and scored against the environmental impact of 
projects.

Equality and Diversity Implications

This is considered on an individual project and programme basis as appropriate.  All Area Plans will 
have an Equality Impact Assessment.  

 

Page 10



Appendix A

Area South Chapter 

2020-2021 Area + 

Team
Project description Lead Officer Lead 

Service
Outcomes Key activities/ 

Milestones

Qtr 1 Overview

Continue to support key businesses including work with the 

Chamber of Commerce and other partners

Joe Walsh Economy Stronger connections with 

local businesses within the 

area. Ability to disseminate 

information to key networks 

quicker – vital during the 

Covid 19 perio
[...]
c
t 

s
u

p
p

o
rt

P
age 14



Joanna France Pavilion at Athletics Arena (Lease and refurbishment 

works)

Katy Menday Locality Joanna France building is 

refurbished providing a 

better  space for the Club 

and access to facilities for 

SSDC customers.

Lease agreed with Club. 

Work contracted. Building 

works complete.

Lease progressing through Legal with Club.

Advice and support to group, facilitate project management for 

Higher Ream play area improvements

Rob Parr Locality Delivery of play area Provide advice and support 

to group in relation to all 

aspects of project delivery

Ongoing awaiting direction from Parish 

Council

Adoption of land at Lufton Key Sites Play Area & Muga - Legal / 

Environmental Services to agree adoption with developer

Rob Parr Locality Adoption of land In contact with Persimmon Homes 

regarding conveyance of land. Currently 

major snagging issues holding up 

conveyance.
Advice and support for new village hall at Barwick and Stoford Rob Parr Locality Delivery of new community 

facility

Provide advice and support 

to group in relation to all 

aspects of project delivery

No update available

P
ro

je
c

t 
s

u
p

p
o

rt

P
age 15



Appendix B

Food and Drink directory

In April this year the Council facilitated the creation of a Food and Drink directory to promote businesses 
/ organisations that were operating during the Covid 19 lockdown period. The directory was successful 
with over 100 businesses being included and fulfilled 3 key short term aspirations: 

1. To serve our local communities by providing local alternatives to acquiring essential items
2. To support local businesses during a difficult period 
3. To alleviate pressures from supermarkets and to minimise the risk of not being able to social 

distance when shopping

We are aware of the strengths that the food and drink sector provides to the South Somerset economy, 
not just in the case of employment but in contributing to our visitor econom
[...]
stions you may 
have. 

Page 16



Dorcas Charitable Trust – Annual Report & Statements for the Year to 
31st March 2020

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

To update members of the Area South Committee who collectively act as trustees for the Dorcas 
House Trust and to approve the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts.

Public Interest

Dorcas House Trust (otherwise known as Portreeves or Corporation Almshouses) is a registered 
Charity, No. 235337 and is regulated under Charity Commission Schemes dated 3rd September 1973 
and 1st February 1978.  The Area South Committee acts as Trustees of the trust.

Recommendation

(1) To approve the Annual Accounts for the Dorcas House Trust

(2) To note the update in the annual report 

Background

Dorcas House Trust (otherwise known as Portreeves or Corporation Almshouses) is a registered 
Charity, No. 235337 and is regulated under Charity Commission Schemes dated 3rd September 1973 
and 1st February 1978. 

 As a local authority SSDC is required to demonstrate compliance with the underlying principles of 
good governance and that a framework exists to demonstrate this.  One of the principles is 
accountability and by preparing and publishing the annual Statement of Accounts the Council 
achieves this objective.

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 came into force on 31 March 2011.  The Dorcas 
House Statement of Accounts needs to be evidenced by the Chair of Area Committee South signing 
and dating the balance sheet and the annual report.

Dorcas House was located in Preston Grove, Yeovil. The land on which it sat was conveyed to the 
Borough of Yeovil by means of a Deed of Gift on 30th May 1910 as a site for an Almshouse. The 
trusteeship is vested in South Somerset District Council and delegated to the Area South Committee.
 
The Council was under obligation to erect an Almshouse. Once built, Dorcas 
[...]


451,520.39 448,518.72

Page 20



DORCAS HOUSE TRUST

BALANCE SHEET

As at 31st March 2020

2019/20 2018/19

£ £ £ £

Current Assets

Investments 0.00 0.00

Debtors 0.00 0.00

Cash 451,520.39 448,518.72

451,520.39 445,090.26

Net Current Assets 451,520.39 445,090.26

Represented by:

Endowment Fund 0.00 0.00

Capital/Unrestricted Funds 451,520.39 445,090.26

Total Funds 451,520.39 445,090.26

These accounts were approved by the Trustees on ____________________ and signed

on their behalf by:

Peter Gubbins

(Chairman of Joint Area Committee South)

Page 21



Area South Committee Forward Plan 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Strategy and Support Services
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Boucher, Case Officer – Strategy and Commissioning
Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan.

Recommendations 

Members are asked to:-

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at Appendix A.

2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, developed by 
the SSDC lead officers

Area South Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee over the coming 
months. 

The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers from SSDC, in 
consultation with the Area Committee Chairman.  It is included each month with the Area Committee 
agenda, where members of the Area Committee may endorse or request amendments. 

Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may request an item is placed 
within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting Agenda Coordinator.

Background Papers

None

Page 22

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A

Notes
(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 

representatives.
(2) For further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the 

Area South Committee, please contact the Case Officer – Strategy and 
Commissioning; Jo Boucher.

Meeting Date Agenda Item Lead Officer

June and 
monthly 
thereafter

Support for Communities and Town and Parish 
Councils during coronavirus - members are asked to 
feed in any particular areas of concerns to help 
shape the report.

Tim Cook, Locality 
Team Manager

TBC Update on recent road improvements in the town 
and the public feedback

SCC

TBC Community Funding Requests Ongoing

Page 23



Planning Appeals (For information)

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Contact Details: netta.meadows@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462200

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Background

The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals received, 
decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the committee.

Appeals Allowed

Ward: Yeovil Lyde
Proposal: The change of use of existing dwelling into a HMO, the erection of a new dwelling and 
conversion of existing garage into a new dwelling.
Appellant: RPS Asset Management Ltd
Site: 41 Percy Road Yeovil BA21 5AJ

Financial Implications

None

Implications for Corporate Priorities

None

Other Implications

None

Background Papers: Planning application files

Page 24

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	7 Presentation on Yeovil District Hospital
	8 Area South - Area Chapter 20/20 Update & Finance Report (Executive Decision)
	Appx A - South Area Chapter -20-21 updates
	Appx B - Food & Drink Directory

	9 Dorcas Charitable Trust - Annual Report & Statements for the Year to 31st March 2020.
	(2)Front Page of SOA 2019-20
	(3)DORCAS SoFA 2019-20
	(4)DORCAS B-S 2019-20

	10 Area South Committee Forward Plan
	11 Planning Appeals (For Information)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

South 1  2.09.20 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Virtual Meeting - 
Virtual Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 2 September 2020. 
 

(2.00  - 3.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members:  
 
John Clark 
Karl Gill 
Andy Kendall 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Graham Oakes 
 

David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Jeny Snell 
Andy Soughton 

 

 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager 
Joe Walsh 
Johnathan Higman 

Specialist (Economic Development) 
Chief Executive, Yeovil District Hosptial 

 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

186. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the Area South Committee held on Wednesday 1st July 2020, copies of 
which had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

 

187. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nicola Clark, David Gubbins, Peter Gubbins, 
Wes Read and Rob Stickland. 
 

 

188. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

189. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 



 

 
 

South 2 2.09.20 

 

A member of the public addressed the committee and raised concern regarding the 
Royal Marine Inn in Yeovil.  As a resident of nearby Charlton Close, he reported that 
tables and chairs had been placed in the car park area and were creating a noise and 
smoke pollution issue to local residents.  He acknowledged the pub had a beer garden 
and did not believe it was necessary to use the car park as an extra seating area.  He 
confirmed that local Ward member Cllr Tony Lock and the Environmental Health team 
had been informed and that he would also address the Licensing Committee due to be 
held on 8th Sept regarding the same issue. 
 
In response, the Chairman noted the concerns raised and fortunately being Chairman of 
the Licensing Committee would investigate the matter further and would update him on 
the situation at the Licensing Committee. 
 

 

190. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

 

191. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6) 
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside organisations. 
 

 

192. Presentation on Yeovil District Hospital (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Johnathan Higman Chief Executive of Yeovil District Hospital addressed the committee 
and gave a comprehensive presentation including: 

 An overview of the hospital in numbers. 

 The Hospital’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and plans for developing a 
‘new normal’ in service provision. 

 Plans for the future – developing the hospital site, workforce and the way they 
engage with local business. 
 

A copy of the presentation will be sent to members separately. 
 
In response to questions, he advised members of the following: 
 

 Although elective surgery was beginning to re start, he acknowledged there was 
a backlog regarding this surgery.  Diagnostic testing was currently running at 
around 80% capacity due to additional cleaning requirements, although it was 
hopeful this would become slicker over time.  A mobile CT scanner would also be 
coming to the hospital within the next month.  

 Some of the PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) is of multiple use.  This 
equipment is procured nationally and is expected that more of this equipment 
would become reusable in time. 

 The Hospital has a good working relationship with Yeovil College including 
supporting apprenticeships and health and care qualifications.  Appreciated the 
need to work more collaboratively with local education providers. for 

 Acknowledged the challenges regarding energy improvements and explained the 
focus around the replacement of windows to aid heat loss throughout the 
building. 



 

 
 

South 3 2.09.20 

 

 Satisfied that there was sufficient testing facilities in place should there be a spike 
with coronavirus cases, confirming all patients would be tested before returning to 
care homes. 

 
Members thanked the Chief Executive for his very informative presentation. They 
appreciated the difficulties faced at this current time but voiced their full support to the 
hospital and congratulated him for the excellent service provided by the hospital and its 
staff. 
 

NOTED 
 

 

193. Area South - Area Chapter 20/20 Update & Finance Report (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Locality Manager presented the report and updated members that the request for 
£10,000 of capital funding from the Area South capital programmes budget to support 
Yeovil Recreation Pavilion Improvements as set out in the agenda report had been 
withdrawn. 
 
He referred to an email received from the Leisure and Recreation Manager read out as 
follows: 
‘The Yeovil Recreation Centre pavilion improvement project continues to advance but 
has been impacted by the pandemic. Timescale’s have slipped due to the sites closure 
and the staff teams re-deployed during lock down. This coupled with an increasingly 
tough grant financing landscape has shown a need to re-evaluate the projects timescales 
and financing. The budget gap for delivery now exceeds £10,000 and so an alternative 
way of completing the project budget, that still allows for some future grant applications 
towards the end of this year, is being progressed. Consequently the contribution from 
Area South is no longer required’. 
 
In response to a member’s question, the Locality Manager noted the comments 
regarding the adoption of public open space and village square at the Lufton key site and 
was happy to liaise with the appropriate officer regarding progression of this.   
 
During discussion, members questioned the recommendation to support Love Yeovil and 
agreed that although they supported the idea of funding, a decision on the allocation be 
made when a detailed report is presented to Area South Committee.   
 
There being no further debate it was then proposed and seconded that they agree the 
recommendation for the allocation of spend of £2,000 to support the development of a 
food and drink directory and supported the idea of funding to support Love Yeovil, but 
with a decision to be made, when a detailed report is presented to Area South 
Committee. On being put to the vote this was carried unanimously.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Area South Committee: 

1. Noted the report 

 

2. Agreed an allocation of spend of £2,000 from the Area Discretionary / Project 



 

 
 

South 4 2.09.20 

 

revenue budget to support the development of a food and drink directory. 

 
3. Supported the idea of funding from the Area Discretionary / Project revenue 

budget to support Love Yeovil, but with a decision on the allocation to be 
made when a detailed report is presented to Area South Committee.  

(Note: request was withdrawn for £10,000 from the Area South Capital 
Programme to support Yeovil Recreation Pavilion improvements as shown in 
the agenda report)  

Reason: To consider allocating funding towards supporting the development of a food and drink directory and Love Yeovil.   
 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

 

194. Dorcas Charitable Trust - Annual Report & Statements for the Year to 31st 
March 2020. (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Locality Manager presented the report to members. He explained that in order to 
comply with charity regulations the Area South Committee, as trustees, are asked to sign 
off these accounts and note the update of the annual report.  He added that the Housing 
Specialist continues to look at options with any future report to be brought to committee. 
 
During a short discussion, members were conscious that the authority were not 
delivering the aims of the charity and questioned whether the Area  South Committee 
was the most appropriate way to progress this.  It was suggested that an approach to the 
charity commission be made, to look to transfer across to another charity of similar aims 
and outside of this committee. 
 
The Locality Manager noted these comments and appreciated this was an unusual 
situation.  He agreed to take this forward with the Legal team regarding the governance 
arrangements and the housing team regarding the aims of the charity and would report 
back to committee as soon as possible. 
 
On being put to the vote, members unanimously agreed to approve the annual accounts 
and to note the update in the annual report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: that members approved the annual accounts for the Dorcas House Trust 

and noted the update in the annual report. 
 

(voting: unanimous) 

 

 

195. Area South Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Councillor David Recardo requested a report be brought to committee regarding the 
monitoring of Section 106 monies and raised concern regarding the expiration of these 
monies. 
 
In response, the Locality Manager advised members that the Locality Team were 
responsible for the delivery of Section 106 projects and stressed that they were actively 
monitoring these projects. It was noted however that a request be made to the planning 



 

 
 

South 5 2.09.20 

 

team for a further detailed report regarding the monitoring of these Section 106 monies.  
However, due to the current staffing capacity believed this may be sometime before this 
could be brought forward. 
 
There being no further requests, members noted the Area South forward plan. 
 

 

196. Planning Appeals (For Information) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
During a short discussion, members believed that the parking guidance given by 
Somerset County Council (SCC), to cover HMO’s is unclear. They sought clarification on 
the current parking strategy and requested that updated guidance be brought to 
committee, as they understood SCC were due to update their guidance on this matter. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


